

S249248

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT E. WHITE,
PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER

v.

SQUARE, INC.,
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT

On Certification from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548
No. 16-17137

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-04539 JST

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DISABILITY RIGHTS
ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
IMPACT FUND, AND NINE ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER ROBERT E. WHITE**

MELISSA RIESS (SBN 295959)
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
2001 Center Street, Fourth Floor
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 655-8644
mriess@dralegal.org

LINDA KILB (SBN 136101)
DISABILITY RIGHTS & EDUCATION
DEFENSE FUND
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 644-2555
lkilb@dredf.org

*LINDSAY NAKO (SBN 239090)
DANIEL NESBIT (SBN 320785)
IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue, Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 845-3473
lnako@impactfund.org
dnesbit@impactfund.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

FULL LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

- Disability Rights Advocates
- Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund
- Impact Fund
- Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center
- Disability Rights California
- Disability Rights Legal Center
- Law Foundation of Silicon Valley
- Legal Aid at Work
- Legal Services for Prisoners with Children
- National Federation of the Blind
- National Federation of the Blind of California
- Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF.....12

INTEREST OF PROPOSED AMICI..... 13

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE..... 20

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....20

ARGUMENT.....22

 I. THE UNRUH ACT PROHIBITS MYRIAD FORMS OF
 DISCRIMINATION AND CALIFORNIANS SHOULD BE
 EMPOWERED TO ENFORCE THE FULL REACH OF
 THE STATUTE.22

 A. The Unruh Act Prohibits A Wide Range of
 Discriminatory Conduct and “Is to Be Given A Liberal
 Construction,” Which Requires a Robust View of
 Standing.22

 B. The “Futile Gesture” Doctrine Would Assist
 Enforcement of the Unruh Act.23

 C. The Supreme Court Has Previously Been Called On to
 Protect the Broad Remedial Mandate of California’s
 Civil Rights Laws, and It Should Do So Again.29

 D. Square, Inc.’s Objections to an Inclusive Standing
 Analysis Fail.34

 II. EQUAL ACCESS TO ONLINE PUBLIC
 ACCOMODATIONS IS VITAL TO MARGINALIZED
 COMMUNITIES.35

 A. New Technologies Offer Unprecedented Integration
 Opportunities for People with Disabilities—But Only
 If They Are Accessible.37

 B. Internet-Based Financial Services Companies Are
 Critical to Marginalized Communities, Who Must Be
 Able to Enforce Equal Access.40

 C. New Technologies Enable Businesses to Determine
 Who Sees Their Advertising, Which is Vulnerable to
 Abuse.42

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Burks v. Poppy Construction Co. (1962)
57 Cal.2d 463.....31

Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club, Inc. (2003)
29 Cal.4th 1019.....33

Diffey v. Riverside County Sheriff's Dept. (2000)
84 Cal.App.4th 1031.....32

Gosvener v. Coastal Corp. (1996)
51 Cal.App.4th 805.....33

Hobson v. Raychem Corp. (1999)
73 Cal.App.4th 614.....32, 33

Isbister v. Boys Club of Santa Cruz, Inc. (1985)
40 Cal.3d 72.....24, 31

Koire v. Metro Car Wash (1985)
40 Cal.3d 24.....22

Konig v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (2002)
28 Cal.4th 743.....24

Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson (1982)
30 Cal.3d 721.....31

Muller v. Automobile Club of So. Cal. (1998)
61 Cal.App.4th 431.....33

O'Connor v. Village Green Owners Assn. (1983)
33 Cal.3d 790.....31

Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club (1947)
30 Cal.2d 110.....30

Osborne v. Yasmeh (2016)
1 Cal.App.5th 1118.....29

<i>Pensinger v. Bowsmith, Inc.</i> (1998)	
60 Cal.App.4th 709.....	33
<i>Reed v. Hollywood Professional School</i> (1959)	
169 Cal.App.2d Supp. 887.....	30
<i>Reycraft v. Lee</i> (2009)	
177 Cal.App.4th 1211.....	28, 29
<i>Stoumen v. Reilly</i> (1951)	
37 Cal.2d 713.....	30
<i>Surrey v. TrueBeginnings LLC</i> (2008)	
168 Cal.App.4th 414.....	29
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf & Country Club</i> (1995)	
10 Cal.4th 594.....	31

Federal Cases

<i>Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1994)	
866 F.Supp. 433.....	27, 28
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> (2d Cir. 2005)	
408 F.3d 75.....	25
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> (9th Cir. 2000)	
216 F.3d 827.....	27
<i>Breneisen v. Motorola, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2008)	
512 F.3d 972.....	24, 25
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> (1883)	
109 U.S. 3.....	29
<i>Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2008)	
524 F.3d 1034.....	26
<i>Fischer v. Forestwood Co., Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2008)	
525 F.3d 972.....	24

<i>Gutowsky v. County of Placer</i> (9th Cir. 1997)	
108 F.3d 256.....	25
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> (1977)	
431 U.S. 324.....	24, 34, 35
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> (2010)	
561 U.S. 742.....	25, 26
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> (1999)	
527 U.S. 516.....	32
<i>National Federation of the Blind of California v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015)	
103 F.Supp.3d 1073.....	27
<i>Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2002)	
293 F.3d 1133.....	26
<i>Pinchback v. Armistead Homes Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1990)	
907 F.2d 1447.....	25, 34
<i>Sammon v. New Jersey Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> (3d Cir. 1995)	
66 F.3d 639.....	26
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines</i> (1999)	
527 U.S. 471.....	32
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> (4th Cir. 1989)	
871 F.2d 1239.....	25
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2018)	
891 F.3d 1174.....	20, 29, 33

State Statutes

Civ. Code	
§ 51.....	20
§ 51, subd. (b).....	22, 28, 30
§ 51, subd. (f).....	32
§ 54.3.....	28

Gov. Code	
§ 11135.....	33
§ 12926.1.....	33
Stats.	
1897, ch. 108.....	30
1959, ch. 1866.....	30
1961, ch. 1187, § 1.....	31
1974, ch. 1193, § 1.....	31
1987, ch. 159, § 1.....	32
1992, ch. 913, § 1.....	32
1992, ch. 913, § 3.....	32
2001, ch. 708, § 1.....	33
2005, ch. 420, § 1, subd. (d).....	31
2005, ch. 420, § 3.....	31
2015, ch. 282, § 1.....	31

Federal Statutes

18 Stat. 335-337.....	29
122 Stat. 3553.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1)	26

Other Sources

<i>Bradley v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2017)	
No. 5:17-cv-07232-BLF.....	44
McClain, <i>California Carpetbagger: The Career of Henry Dibble</i> (2010)	
28 Quinnipiac L.Rev. 885.....	30

Internet Sources

- AARP Public Policy Institute, *The Alternative Financial Services Industry* (August 2001)
- <https://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/consume/ib51_finance.pdf>.....42
- Ahmed et al., *Addressing Physical Safety, Security, and Privacy for People with Visual Impairments* (2016) Symposium on Usable Privacy and Security
- <<https://www.cs.indiana.edu/~kapadia/papers/VIP-SOUPS.pdf>>.....39
- American Foundation for the Blind, *Screen Readers*
- <<http://www.afb.org/prodBrowseCatResults.aspx?CatID=49>>.....38
- American Telemedicine Association
- <<https://www.americantelemed.org/about/about-ata>>.....36
- Angwin & Parris, *Facebook Lets Advertisers Exclude Users by Race*, ProPublica (October 28, 2016)
- <<https://www.propublica.org/article/facebook-lets-advertisers-exclude-users-by-race>>.....44
- Angwin et al., *Facebook (Still) Letting Housing Advertisers Exclude Users by Race*, ProPublica (Nov. 21, 2017)
- <<https://www.propublica.org/article/facebook-advertising-discrimination-housing-race-sex-national-origin>>.....44
- Babu, *Can Blind People Use Social Media Effectively? A Qualitative Field Study of Facebook Usability* (2014) 2 American J. of Information Systems, No. 2, 33
- <<https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/4929/43f4e392a497100f3592639a2261b9ddcc2f.pdf>>.....39
- Babu et al., *Understanding Blind Users' Web Accessibility and Usability Problems* (Sept. 2010) 2 AIS Transactions on Human-Computer Interaction, Issue 3, 73
- <<https://aisel.aisnet.org/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1014&context=thci>>.....39

Bagli, *Facebook Vowed to End Discriminatory Housing Ads. Suit Says It Didn't*, N.Y. Times (March 27, 2018)

<<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/27/nyregion/facebook-housing-ads-discrimination-lawsuit.html>>.....44

Brainard, *FinTech and the Search for Full Stack Financial Inclusion* (Oct. 17, 2018)

<<https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/speech/files/brainard20181017a.pdf>>.....40, 42

Cyphers, *A Guided Tour of the Data Facebook Uses to Target Ads* (January 24, 2019) Electronic Frontier Foundation

<<https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2019/01/guided-tour-data-facebook-uses-target-ads>>.....43

Datta et al., *Automated Experiments on Ad Privacy Settings: A Tale of Opacity, Choice, and Discrimination* (2015) Proceedings on Privacy Enhancing Technologies 92

<<http://www.andrew.cmu.edu/user/danupam/dtd-pets15.pdf>>.....43

D’Innocenzio, *For retailers the smartphone is future of store experience*, Associated Press (Dec. 12, 2018)

<<https://apnews.com/4949636dced43f89912dfc2d71b54bb>>..... 35

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, *2017 FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households* (Oct. 2018)

<<https://www.fdic.gov/householdsurvey/2017/2017execsumm.pdf>>.....41, 42

Federal Trade Commission, *Big Data: A Tool for Inclusion or Exclusion?* (January 2016)

<<https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/big-data-tool-inclusion-or-exclusion-understanding-issues/160106big-data-rpt.pdf>>.....43

Hitlin & Rainie, *Facebook Algorithms and Personal Data* (January 16, 2019) Pew Research Center

<<http://www.pewinternet.org/2019/01/16/facebook-algorithms-and-personal-data>>.....43

LegalZoom	
< https://www.legalzoom.com >	36
National Association of the Deaf, <i>Captioning on the Internet</i>	
< https://www.nad.org/resources/technology/internet-access-and-broadband/captioning-on-the-internet >.....	39
National Association of the Deaf, <i>What is Captioning?</i>	
< https://www.nad.org/resources/technology/captioning-for-access/what-is-captioning >.....	38
Northwood & Rhine, <i>Use of Bank and Nonbank Financial Services: Financial Decision Making by Immigrants and Native Born</i> (Aug. 10, 2016) FDIC Division of Depositor and Consumer Protection Research Working Paper Series 2016-03	
< https://www.fdic.gov/news/conferences/consumer-symposium/2016/documents/northwood_paper.pdf >.....	41
Perrin, <i>Digital gap between rural and nonrural America persists</i> (May 19, 2017) Pew Research Center	
< http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/05/19/digital-gap-between-rural-and-nonrural-america-persists/ >.....	36
Pew Research Center, <i>Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet</i> (Feb. 5, 2018)	
< http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/internet-broadband >.....	37
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Feb. 5, 2018)	
< http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile >.....	37
Pew Health Group, <i>Slipping Behind: Low-Income Los Angeles Households Drift Further from the Financial Mainstream</i> (October 2011)	
< https://www.pewtrusts.org//media/legacy/uploadedfiles/wwwpewtrustsorg/reports/safe_banking_opportunities_project/slipping20behindpdf.pdf >.....	42

Redl, *New Data Show Substantial Gains and Evolution in Internet Use* (Jun. 6, 2018) National Telecommunications and Information Administration

<<https://www.ntia.doc.gov/blog/2018/new-data-show-substantial-gains-and-evolution-internet-use>>.....36

Talkspace

<<https://www.talkspace.com>>.....36

Taylor, *Americans With Disabilities: 2014* (November 2018) United States Census Bureau

<<https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2018/demo/p70152.pdf>>.....37

U.S. Department of Commerce, National Telecommunications and Information Administration, *Falling Through the Net: A Survey of the “Have Nots” in Rural and Urban America* (1995)

<<https://www.ntia.doc.gov/ntiahome/fallingthru.html>>.....36

United States Census Bureau, *Quick Facts*

<<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045218>>.....37

Web Accessibility in Mind, *Introduction to Web Accessibility*

<<https://webaim.org/intro>>.....38, 39

World Wide Web Consortium, *Inaccessibility of CAPTCHA: Alternatives to Visual Turning Tests on the Web* (Jul. 3, 2018)

<<https://www.w3.org/TR/turingtest>>.....39
